

HB20-1213 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 11, strike line 2 and substitute "**duties - repeal.**
2 (1) (a) The commissioner ~~may~~ SHALL promulgate ~~such~~ rules in".
- 3 Page 11, strike line 4 and substitute "administration of this article 36. ON
4 OR BEFORE DECEMBER 31, 2020, THE COMMISSIONER MUST PROMULGATE
5 RULES THAT".
- 6 Page 11, line 6, strike "(a)" and substitute "(I)".
- 7 Page 11, line 8, strike "(b)" and substitute "(II)".
- 8 Page 11, line 9, strike "(c)" and substitute "(III)".
- 9 Page 11, line 10, strike "(d)" and substitute "(IV)".
- 10 Page 11, line 11, strike "(e)" and substitute "(V)".
- 11 Page 11, line 12, strike "(f)" and substitute "(VI)".
- 12 Page 11, after line 13 insert:
- 13 (b) (I) BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER PROMULGATES THE RULES
14 LISTED IN SUBSECTION (1)(a) OF THIS SECTION, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL
15 CONVENE A STAKEHOLDERS' GROUP AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE TO WORK
16 ON DRAFTING THE RULES. THE STAKEHOLDERS' GROUP MUST INCLUDE:
17 (A) ONE OR MORE COMMODITY HANDLERS WHO PURCHASE LESS
18 THAN TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS WORTH OF COMMODITIES
19 AND FARM PRODUCTS EACH YEAR;
20 (B) ONE OR MORE COMMODITY HANDLERS WHO PURCHASE TWO
21 HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS WORTH OR MORE OF COMMODITIES
22 AND FARM PRODUCTS EACH YEAR;
23 (C) ONE OR MORE SMALL-VOLUME DEALERS;
24 (D) ONE OR MORE DEALERS;
25 (E) ONE OR MORE AGRICULTURAL TRADE ASSOCIATIONS
26 REPRESENTED IN THE STATE; AND
27 (F) ANY OTHER PERSON THAT THE COMMISSIONER DEEMS
28 NECESSARY TO INCLUDE.
29 (II) THIS SUBSECTION (1)(b) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER
30 1, 2021."